## Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

## **Resolution No.:**

Adopt a resolution recognizing the **Monterey High School Boys' Basketball Team** winning their first State Championship game.

WHEREAS, the Monterey High School Boys' Basketball Team recently won their very first State Championship game against number one seed Chatsworth High School on March 9, 2024 at the Golden One Arena; and

WHEREAS, to win the Championship in Sacramento, the Monterey High School Boys' Basketball Team beat number three seed Sierra, number six seed Lincoln, number two seed Natomas, number four seed Union Mines and number one seed Chatsworth; and

WHEREAS, making history, the Monterey High School Boys' Basketball Team is the first public school in Monterey County to achieve a State title for boys' basketball, capturing the Monterey High School's first state title; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey High School Boys' Basketball Team has also won three section titles in the past six years; and

WHEREAS, Coach Greg Daniels, Jr., an alumni of Monterey High School (Class of 1996) has led this successful program, has been the head coach for the last nineteen years and has been coaching for twenty-three years for the Monterey High School Boys' Basketball Program; and

WHEREAS, with the support of the boys' basketball team staff consisting of Varsity Assistant coaches Michael Tokuno, Tom Reynolds and Jon Ordonio; Junior Varsity Coach Tim Dunn, Jr.; Freshman Coach Tim Dunn, Sr.; Team Videographer Greg Daniels III; Team Coordinator Janine De Leon; and Team Statistician Camilla Gulliksson, the program has achieved several victories in the past eight years, namely, the Pacific Coast Athletic League (Gabilan) Co-Champions 2024 Central Coast Section Champions 2017, 2019 and 2023; Northern California Regional Finalist 2019, Champions 2024 and State Champions 2024.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of all the County and its residents thereof, hereby congratulates the Monterey High School Boys' Basketball Team on its incredible success of winning their very first State Championship game and recognize the efforts of valuable community and parental engagement throughout the City and County of Monterey.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this following vote, to-wit:	day of	, 2024 by the
AYES:		
NOES:		

California, hereby certify	the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of ad entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book for the meeting on
Dated:	Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California
	Ву
	, Deputy

ABSENT: